

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

| | | |
|--|--|--|
| <p>JANE DOES I, II, III, et al.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p>EUGENE SCALIA, United States Secretary of Labor, et al.,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Defendants.</p> | <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> <p>)</p> | <p>Civil Action No. 3:20-1260</p> <p>(JUDGE MANNION)</p> |
|--|--|--|

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS

DAVID J. FREED
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

KATE S. O’SCANNLAIN
SOLICITOR OF LABOR
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

G. MICHAEL THIEL
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Atty. I.D. #PA 72926
235 N. Washington Ave., Ste. 311
Scranton, PA 18503
Phone: (570) 348-2800
mike.thiel@usdoj.gov

EDMUND C. BAIRD
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

OSCAR L. HAMPTON III
Regional Solicitor
Atty. I.D. #MO 36778
170 S. Independence Mall West
Suite 630 East
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 861-5120
hampton.oscar@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| Introduction..... | 1 |
| I. Background | |
| A. Statutory and Regulatory Background | 7 |
| B. Factual Background | 11 |
| II. Legal standards..... | 16 |
| III. Argument | |
| A. The Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction to Determine Whether an Imminent Danger Exists at the Plant..... | 19 |
| B. Because Plaintiffs Do Not Allege the Requisite CSHO Recommendation, They Fail to State a Subsection 13(d) Claim. | 23 |
| C. In the Alternative, The Complaint Does Not Plausibly Allege an Imminent Danger | 28 |
| IV. Conclusion..... | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>In re AFL-CIO,</i> | |
| No. 20-1158, 2020 WL 3125324 (D.C. Cir. June 11, 2020) | 1 |
| <i>Ahmed v. Department of Homeland Security,</i> | |
| 323 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2003) | 18 |
| <i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell,</i> | |
| 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 18 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> | |
| 556 U.S. 662 (2009) | 17 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,</i> | |
| 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Calle-Vujiles v. Ashcroft,</i> | |
| 320 F.3d 472 (3d Cir. 2003) | 20 |
| <i>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union,</i> | |
| 474 U.S. 3 (1985) | 7, 8, 11, 12 |
| <i>Envtl. Def. Ctr., Inc. v. EPA,</i> | |
| 344 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2003) | 19, 29 |
| <i>Gould Elec., Inc. v. United States,</i> | |

220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000) 13, 16, 17

Hahnemann Univ. Hosp. v. Edgar,

74 F.3d 456 (3d Cir. 1996) 18

Heckler v. Chaney,

470 U.S. 821 (1985)..... 2, 20

In re Patenaude,

210 F.3d 135..... 18

Int’l Union v. Chao,

361 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2004) 18, 19

Kehr Packages v. Fidelcor, Inc.,

926 F.2d 1406 (3d Cir. 1991) 17

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,

504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 30

Makarova v. United States,

201 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2000) 16

Marshall v. Daniel Constr. Co.,

563 F.2d 707 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 3, 24, 27

Marshall v. Whirlpool Corp.,

593 F.2d 715 (6th Cir. 1979)..... 25

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,

| | |
|--|----------|
| 463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... | 19 |
| <i>Nat’l Roofing Contractors Ass’n v. U.S. Dept. of Labor,</i> | |
| 639 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2011)..... | 7, 22 |
| <i>Phillips v. Cty. of Allegheny,</i> | |
| 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008) | 17, 18 |
| <i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.,</i> | |
| 551 U.S. 128 (2007)..... | 25, 26 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| Administrative Procedures Act | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) | 18, 19 |
| Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970 | |
| 29 U.S.C. § 657(f)(1)..... | 8 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 658(a) | 7 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 658(b), (c) | 7 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 661..... | 8 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 659..... | 7, 8 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 662..... | 2, 8, 23 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 662(a) | passim |
| 29 U.S.C. § 662(c)..... | 4, 9, 24 |

| | |
|--|----------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 662(c)-(d) | 3, 6, 24 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 662(d) | 18, 21 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 659(b), 659(c), 661 | 8 |
| 29 U.S.C. §§ 662(a)-(b) | 20 |

Regulations

| | |
|-------------------------------|----|
| 29 C.F.R. § 1903.13 | 24 |
| 29 C.F.R. §§ 1903.11-.13..... | 9 |

Rules

| | |
|--------------------------------|------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) | 13, 16, 19 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) | 17, 31 |
